
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

12 September 2023 
SUMMONS 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting: 
 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date: Thursday 21 September 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Membership:      Councillor Keast (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Patrick (Vice-Chairman), Coates, Denton, Linger, Rason and Weeks 
 
Standing Deputies: Councillors Blades, Milne, Patel and Scannell 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ernest Lam 02 392446350 
 Email:  ernest.lam@havant.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer At Least 4 Hours Before 
The Meeting Starts. 
 
 
  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
   

2  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 
2023 and the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 14 
September 2023. 
  

1 - 12 

 
3  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members 
present. 
   

 

 
4  Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing   

 
To consider matters for deferment or site viewing. 
   

 

 
5  Applications for Development   

 
13 - 16 

 
5(a)   APP/23/00215 - The Gable, 32 Fishery Lane, Hayling Island, PO11 

9NR   
Proposal: Replacement of existing gates with 1.8m high timber gates 

and extension of associated brick piers. 
  
Additional Documents 
  
   

17 - 38 

 
5(b)   APP/23/00112 - Dale Lodge, 172 The Dale, Waterlooville, PO7 5JE   

Proposal: Erection of 1No. dwelling with 
[...]
 texts may be sent to: 

 
 By Email to: DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk 
  
 By Post to : 
 
 Democratic Services Officer 
Havant Borough Council  
Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 
 
Delivered at: 
 
 Havant Borough Council 
Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 
 
marked for the Attention of the “Democratic Services Team” 
 

Disabled Access 

mailto:democraticservices@havant.gov.uk
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=11235&Ver=4&Info=1
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202&RPID=2650137
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202&RPID=2650137
mailto:DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk


 

 
v 

 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits which are 
clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 

 
 



 

 
vi 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



  1 
Planning Committee 

31 August 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Keast (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Patrick (Vice-Chairman), Coates, Denton, Linger, Rason and Weeks 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Stone and Philippa Gray 
 
34 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.  
  

35 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 2023 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman; and the minutes 
of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 24 August 2023 be received. 
 

36 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

37 Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing 
 

38 APP/23/00076 - Tournerbury Woods, Tournerbury Lane, Hayling Island  
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
  
Proposal:      Change of Use of land and woodland (retrospective) as a wedding 

and events venue, including retention of permanent ancillary 
buildings and structures, the erection of removable structures 
(including marquees and temporary facilities), and the use of the 
land as a campsite in association with events. Construction of 
vehicular track from the public highway to the proposed wedding 
and events venue at Tournerbury Woods. 

  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the  
meeting, which included: 
  
1.               Written deputations submitted by 

a.     Ms Barnett 
b.     Ms Barwick Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Planning Committee 

31 August 2023 
 
 

c.     Ms Batchelor 
d.     Ms Brookes, on behalf of Havant Climate Alliance and Havant 

Friends of the Earth 
e.     Mr Fine 
f.       Mr Ford 
g.     Ms French, on behalf of Holbury Consultancy Services  
h.     Ms Knowles 
i.       Ms Meredith 
j.       Mr Morris, the applicant’s agent 
k.     Mr and Mrs Phillips 
l.       Councillor Payter 
m.   County Councillor Quantrill 
n.     Professor Raper 

  
The Committee was addressed by: 
  
1.                  Professor Raper, who reiterated the issues set out in the written 

deputation submitted. 
  
Professor Raper also claimed that 175 trees have disappeared from the 
development site. 

  
2.                  Councillor Stone, who reiterated the issues set out in the written 

deputation on behalf of Councillor Payter 
  

3.                  County Councillor Quantrill, who reiterated the issues set out in the 
written deputation.  

  
Councillor Quantrill added there would be many economic benefits 
associated with permitting the application. The site would be a unique 
venue for attracting business. Monies generated by the site could also 
be reinvested in the local community. The site could also generate 
parking income for the Council.  

  
4.                  Ms Meredith, who reiterated the issues set out in the written deputation 

submitted.  
  
5.                  Mr Morris, the applicant’s agent, who reiterated the issues set out in the 

written deputation submitted on behalf of the applicant.  
  
Mr Morris added that environmental harm would not be brought by the 
development of the site. Contrarily, the environment within the site 
would be enhanced. 

  
The officers commented on the issues raised by public speakers and in the 
written submissions as follows: 

  
       The complaint running with Natural England would be a separate matter 

and not for the Council or the Planning Committee to adjudicate.   
       The most up-to-date representation made by Natural England had raised 

no objections to the application. Page 2



  3 
Planning Committee 

31 August 2023 
 
 

       Natural England had made no changes to their latest representation.  
       There were no requirements to upgrade the existing tracks that runs 

through the woodland in the application.  
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers pointed out 
that: 
  
a.                  The track along the northern boundary provided a hard permanent track 

that allows vehicles to safely pass. No further works were required to 
make it usable for traffic. 

b.                  The Council has a range of enforcement powers to remedy breaches of 
conditions. Appropriate action would be taken depending on the 
severity of the breach. 

c.                   There were a number of conditions in the reports covering the concerns 
raised by Members.  

d.                  Dogs on lead was not a new feature in this application.  
e.                  Site manager and staff on site would monitor dogs within the venue.  
f.                    There were a number of conditions covering various issues such as 

noise and number of venues to be held in the site.  
g.                  The Council would take breaches of planning conditions very seriously. 
h.                  The matter of fire risk and fire safety were not a matter within the 

purview of local planning authority. Responsibility for fire safety at 
venue would rest with Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service. 

i.                     The Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service has been consulted in regard to 
the application. 

j.                     It wasn’t possible to impose a condition to require the new access track 
to be delivered within a set timeframe because the track was outside of 
the control of the applicant. 

k.                   There were no tree removals required to deliver the site’s development 
requirements. 

l.                     The representations on this application, such as complaints were all 
published on the relevant planning pages on the Council’s website. 

  
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
  
The Committee raised concerns regarding the supervision on the use of the 
campsite. The Committee also raised concerns about the completion of the 
new access track along Tournerbury Farm. Nonetheless, the Committee 
considered that there is a realistic probability that the track would be completed. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00076 be granted permission subject to: 
  

(A)  the receipt of updated versions of the Wedding Guest Visitor Management 
Strategy and Noise Management Plan as set out at Paragraphs 7.57 and 7.75 
of the officer report; 
  

(B)  completion of a Unilateral Undertaking 
[...]
C)  Marquee Elevations 
(D)  Marquee Floor Plan 
(E)  Gazebo Elevation 
(F)   Log Cabin and Decking Elevation 
(G)  Log Cabin and Decking Floor Plan 
(H)  Proposed Vehicular Access 
(I)     Wedding Guest Visitor Management Strategy 
(J)   Noise Management Plan 

  
  
 

39 APP/23/00057 - 126 West Street, Havant, PO9 1LW  
 
Proposal:      Proposed dropped kerb. 
  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that the application was referred to the 
Committee as this was a staff application and discussed the application in 
detail. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00057 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions: Page 10



  11 
Planning Committee 

31 August 2023 
 
 
  

1 The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

    
2 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
3 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 

  
L01 REVA Amended Location Plan  
B01 REVA Amended Block Plan 
A101 REVA Amended Site Plan 
  
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 
  
The dropped kerb hereby approved shall not be brought into use 
prior to the completion of the drainage works shown on approved 
drawing A101 REVA. Such drainage provision shall be retained at 
all times thereafter. 
  
Reason: In order to secure satisfactory highway design that does 
not result in runoff the public highway, and having due regard to 
Policies CS16 and CS20 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011. 

    
  
Appendices: 
  

(A)  Amended Location Plan 
(B)  Amended Crossover Plan  
(C)  Front elevation showing location and measurement of dropped kerb  

  
 

 
The meeting c
[...]
 set in the individual reports 
  
 

Page 14



 
Strategy:  
 
The efficient determination of applications and making of other decisions under the 
Town & Country Planning Acts in an open manner, consistent with the Council’s 
planning policies,  Regional Guidance and Central Government Advice and 
Regulations seeks to ensure the appropriate use of land in the public interest by the 
protection and enhancement of the natural and historic environment; the promotion 
of the economy; the re-use of existing buildings and redevelopment of ‘brownfield’ 
sites; and the promotion of higher densities and good quality design in all new 
development all of which matters assist in promoting the aims of the Council’s 
Community Strategy. 
 
Risks:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Communications:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Background Papers:  
Individual Applications with Case Officers 
 
 
Alex Robinson 
Executive Head of Place 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
—————————————————————————————————————— 
 Site Address: The Gable, 32 Fishery Lane, Hayling Island, PO11 9NR   
 Proposal:          Replacement of existing gates with 1.8m high timber gates and 

extension of associated brick piers. 
 Application Type:  Full Planning Permission 
 Application No: APP/23/00215  Expiry Date: 04/05/2023 
 Applicant: Mr Gammon   
 Agent:  Case Officer: Denise Sheath 
 Ward: Hayling East   
 
 Reason for Committee Consideration: At the request of Councillor Coates 

 
Executive Head of Place Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION 

—————————————————————————————————————— 
 
Executive Summary 
 
32 Fishery Lane is a large two storey detached dwelling which has a generous amenity 
space to the west, which is set back and behind properties fronting Fishery Lane. Access to 
32 Fishery Lane is via a long driveway to the north, between 30 and 32a Fishery Lane. 
 
The proposal would increase the height of the existing 1.5m high brick piers to 1.8m to be 
rendered white and to replace the existing 2 No. 1.2m high 5 bar gates with a pair of 1.8m 
high solid timber gates. The replacement gates would be set back to the rear of the face of 
the piers, and as such would lie approximately 4m from the edge of the footway.  The 
proposed gates would be stained to match the colour of the existing gate and adjacent 
fences. The replacement gates would continue to open into the site's driveway.   
  
The streetscene of Fishery Lane has a mixture of boundary frontages consisting of brick 
walls, hedging and fencing.  The properties opposite the application site (No.15 and No.17 
Fishery Lane) have installed timber gates and fencing at an approximate height of 1.8m to 
their frontages (See Appendix F).  It is therefore considered that the proposed raising of the 
height of the brick piers and installation of new timber gates would not be out of keeping 
within the mixed street character and would not have a harmful impact upon the visual 
amenity of the area. 
 
The increase in height of the piers by approximately 0.3m and the replacement gates would 
not create overshadowing or have an overbearing impact to either of the adjoining 
neighbours, and would therefore would not result in an adverse impact on adjoining 
neighbours' amenity.   
 
The proposal would not have an adverse impact on highway safety. 
 
In conclusion, the scale, siting and design of the proposal would have limited and 
acceptable impact on the neighbours, the street scene and on highway safety and is 
therefore considered to be appropriate and recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5(a)



1.  Site Description 
 
1.1 32 Fishery Lane is a large two storey detached dwelling which has a generous amenity 

space to the west, which is set back and behind properties fronting Fishery Lane. 
Access to 32 Fishery Lane is via a long driveway to the north, between 30 and 32a 
Fishery Lane. 

 
1.2 No 32 has a fully hard-surfaced area to 
[...]
 PERMISSION 
for application APP/23/00215 subject to the following conditions 
 

 
1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 

date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
Application Form - Received 20 March 2023 
Location Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Block Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Existing Plan - Received 20 March 2023 

Page 23



Existing and Proposed Elevations - Received 20 March 2023 
Proposed Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Proposed Location and Block Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

  
3 The external materials used shall be as indicated on the submitted forms and 

hereby approved plans, or shall match, in type, colour and texture, those of the 
existing building so far as practicable. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due regard to 
policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
4 The entrance gates hereby permitted located to the front boundary shall be 

inwards opening only, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To prevent obstruction of the footway and to promote highway 
safety and having due regard to policy DM13 of the Havant Borough Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 
 
Appendices: 
 

(A) Location Plan 
(B) Block Plan 
(C) Existing Floor Plan 
(D) Proposed Floor Plan 
(E) Existing and Proposed Elevations 
(F) Photographs of Similar Development  

Page 24



 

LOCATION PLAN APPENDIX A

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BLOCK PLAN APPENDIX B

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN APPENDIX C

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN APPENDIX D

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXISTING & PROPOSED ELEVATIONSAPPENDIX E

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EXAMPLES OF SIMILAR DEVELOPMENT APPENDIX F1

No. 15

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EXAMPLES OF SIMILAR DEVELOPMENT APPENDIX F2

No. 17

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
—————————————————————————————————————— 
 Site Address: Dale Lodge, 172 The Dale, Waterlooville, PO7 5JE   
 Proposal:          Erection of 1No. dwelling with 2No. car parking spaces, cycle & bin 

storage 
 Application Type:  Full Planning Permission 
 Application No: APP/23/00112  Expiry Date: 04/05/2023 
 Applicant: Mr Briar   
 Agent: Mr M Morris  

Mick Morris AADipl RIBA 
Chartered Architect 

Case Officer: Lesley Wells 

 Ward: Purbrook   
 
 Reason for Committee Consideration: At the request of Councillor Diamond 

 
Executive Head of Place Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION 

—————————————————————————————————————— 
 
     Executive Summary 
 

The application site itself and its host dwelling compose a triangle of land with a 
vehicular access onto The Dale with a separate pedestrian access onto Widley 
Gardens. The site lies behind or to the side of existing residential development within 
The Dale, The Thicket and Widley Gardens. 

 
In terms of the principle of development, the site falls within an urban area where there 
is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. Planning law requires that 
applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
The site is considered to be of a size to comfortably accommodate the proposal 
together with the associated activities in a sustainable location, without adversely 
impacting on neighbouring re
[...]
. The provision of car parking for both 
the host dwelling and the proposal accords with Havant’s Design Guide SPD and the 
access to the site is considered acceptable on highway safety grounds. The proposal 
is acceptable in drainage and flood risk terms and the landscape and ecological 
measures are appropriate for the development. Therefore, the development is 
considered to accord with the development plan when considered as a whole and the 
National Planning Policy Framework and conditional planning permission is 
recommended. 
 

 
 
9 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Executive Head of Place be authorised to GRANT PERMISSION for 
application APP/23/00112 subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 GENERAL 

 
The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
Plans 
 
Site Location & Block Plan - Drawing No. 172 TD24 
Site Layout Plan - Drawing No. 172 TD20 
Proposed New Dwelling - Drawing No. 172 TD 21 
Landscape  - Drawing No. 172 TD 20C 
Tree Protection Plan - Drawing No. Arbtech TPP 01 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment - Drawing No. Arbtech AIA 01 
 
Documents 
 
Arboricultural Survey by Arbtech, dated 08 November 2022 
Design & Access Statement 
Highway Report 

Page 58



European Site Avoidance & Mitigation Checklist 
Occupancy Calculator 
Solent Nutrient Budget Calculator 
Biodiversity/Ecological Assessment 
 
 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

  
3 Development shall proceed in accordance with the European Sites Avoidance 

and Mitigation Checklist and recommendations made within the Biodiversity 
Assessment report. In addition, a bat roost enhancement shall be included 
within the new roof des
[...]
g development can be accommodated without having 
a detrimental impact on the designated sites within the Solent. Further detail 
regarding this can be found in the appropriate assessment that was carried out 
regarding this planning application. In compliance with Regulation 63 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, the local planning 
authority has a duty to ensure that sufficient mitigation is provided against any 
impacts which might arise upon the designated sites. In coming to this 
decision, the Council has also had regard to Policy CS11 of the Havant 
Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011. 
 

  
Appendices 
 

(A) Location Plan 
(B) Site Layout Plan 
(C) Proposed Elevations & Floor Plans 
(D) Perspective Views of Dwelling 
(E) Access & Visibility Plan 
(F) Swept Path Tracking Plans 
(G) Tree Protection Plan 

 
 

Page 62



 

LOCATION PLAN APPENDIX A

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SITE LAYOUT PLAN APPENDIX B 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS & FLOOR PLANSAPPENDIX C

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERSPECTIVE VIEWS OF DWELLINGAPPENDIX D

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ACCESS & VISIBILITY PLANAPPENDIX E

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SWEPT PATH TRACKING PLANAPPENDIX F

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TREE PROTECTION PLANAPPENDIX G

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Applications for Development
	RECOMMENDATIONS

	5(a) APP/23/00215 - The Gable, 32 Fishery Lane, Hayling Island, PO11 9NR
	APPENDIX A - Location Plan
	APPENDIX B - Block Plan
	APPENDIX C - Existing Floor Plan
	APPENDIX D - Proposed Floor Plan
	APPENDIX E - Existing & Proposed Elevations
	APPENDIX F1 - Examples of Similar Development
	APPENDIX F2 - Examples of Similar Development

	5(b) APP/23/00112 - Dale Lodge, 172 The Dale, Waterlooville, PO7 5JE
	APPENDIX A - Location P

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 September 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Keast (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Patrick (Vice-Chairman), Coates, Denton, Linger and Rason 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Diamond 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Weeks. 
 

41 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 
2023 and the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 14 September 
2023 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42 Declarations of Interests  
 
  
Councillor’s 
Name 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Pecuniary or 
Non Pecuniary 
Interest 

Reason 

Councillor 
Coates 

5(a) Non Pecuniary As Councillor Coates had 
requested Agenda Item 5(a) 
to go on to Planning 
Committee, he has decided 
not to take part in the 
debate or vote on this item. 

  
  
 

43 Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing  
 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment. 
 

44 APP/23/00215 - The Gable, 32 Fishery Lane, Hayling Island, PO11 9NR  
 



  2 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
  
Proposal: Replacement of existing gates with 1.8m high timber gates and 

extension of associated brick piers. 
  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the  
meeting, which included: 
  
1.               a written deputation submitted by Mr Colborne 

  
The officers commented on the issues raised in the written deputation as 
follows: 
  
                     All the matters that were raised in the deputation have been covered in 

the report. 
                     The reference to a tree that was subject to a tree preservation order on 

the site would not be material to the application. 
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers clarified that: 
  
a.                  If there were to be any easement issues, it would be a private matter 

between the parties involved. 
  
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00215 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions: 
  

1 The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

    
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 

  
Application Form - Received 20 March 2023 
Location Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Block Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Existing Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Existing and Proposed Elevations - Received 20 March 2023 
Proposed Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Proposed Location and Block Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
  
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

    



  3 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

3 The external materials used shall be as indicated on the submitted 
forms and hereby approved plans, or shall match, in type, colour 
and texture, those of the existing building so far as practicable. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due 
regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

    
4 The entrance gates hereby permitted located to the front boundary shall 

be inwards opening only, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To prevent obstruction of the footway and to promote highway 
safety and having due regard to policy DM13 of the Havant Borough 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

    
  
  
Appendices: 
  

(A)  Location Plan 
(B)  Block Plan 
(C)  Existing Floor Plan 
(D)  Proposed Floor Plan 
(E)  Existing and Proposed Elevations 
(F)Photographs of Similar Development 

  
 

45 APP/23/00112 - Dale Lodge, 172 The Dale, Waterlooville, PO7 5JE  
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
  
Proposal:      Erection of 1No. dwelling with 2No. car parking spaces, cycle & 
bin storage 
  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the  
meeting, which included: 
  
1. Written deputations submitted by 

a.     Councillor Diamond 
b.     Mr Morris, the applicant’s agent 
c.     Mr Lancaster 
d.     Ms Clements 
e.     Mr Simmons 

  
2. An update paper 
  
The Committee was addressed by: 
  



  4 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

1.     Councillor Diamond, who reiterated the issues set out in the written 
deputation. 

  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, Councillor 
Diamond pointed out the access to the side is not acceptable as there is 
a school nearby, which already generates plenty of traffic. 

  
Councillor Diamond also pointed out that at the moment she was not 
aware of any complaints of parking problems in the Widley Gardens in 
the hammerhead. 

  
2.     Mr Morris, the applicant’s agent, who reiterated the issues set out in the 

written deputation submitted on behalf of the applicant.  
  

In response to questions from members of the Committee, Mr Morris 
pointed out that he was familiar with developing near schools. Rules and 
regulations would be laid down prior to commencement of the 
development. 

  
Mr Morris added that the development would take around four months to 
complete. Vans would be used to access the site during the 
development in order to reduce the inconvenience which were to be 
brought to the neighbourhood. 

  
In addition, Mr Morris stated that with reasonable co-operation among 
neighbours, the access road could be clear from parked cars. 

  
Mr Morris also stated that it would be more convenient for owners of the 
property to take their bins out from the access to Widley Gardens than 
walk 30 metres up the alternative access track. 

  
Mr Morris added that it would be inappropriate for any contractors to 
park and block the access route towards Widley Gardens. During the 
development, the site would be able to accommodate 7 transit vans. 

  
The officers commented on the issues raised by public speakers and in the 
written submissions as follows: 
  

       The site would not have a detrimental impact on occupiers of the 
properties to the south. 

       Backland development could provide housing for the Borough. 
       Due to the size of the plot and the separation distances between existing 

properties, the site would be a suitable location for a dwelling. 
       2 parking spaces to the rear of the site would be reasonable and has 

been granted similarly in other places. 
       The Highway Authority had raised no objection to the proposed 

development. 
       There are no planning reasons that would deem the refuse bin location 

in Widley Gardens being inappropriate. 



  5 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

       There were no objections from Southern Water regarding foul and 
surface water drainage. The Council’s Drainage Team raised no 
objection on surface water grounds. 

       Since the site cannot be viewed from the public realm, the proposal 
would not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of 
the area. 

  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers stated that: 
  

a)    Private access would not be within the jurisdiction of the Highway 
Authority. 

b)    Conditions 4 and 5 had removed a number of permitted development 
rights in the application, which included the construction of extension, 
and rear dormers in the roof. 

c)     If permitted development rights were exercised for outbuildings, it would 
not necessarily impact adjoining neighbourhood properties. 

d)    There would be a number of trees replaced around the site.  
e)    The intention of planting of trees to the south of the site would not 

materially block sunlight coming from the south. 
f)      The hedging along the western boundary would be replaced by a beech 

hedge. 
g)    The beech hedge replacement would be carried out as secured by 

Condition 14 in the report.  
  
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
  
The Committee considered the layout and the size of the site, and suggested 
that the site would be too small for backland development. The proposed 
dwelling would also be relatively dark for occupants as there were to be 
planting and high walls surrounding the house.  
  
The Committee also raised concerns for flooding in the site as the site would be 
located in a flood zone. Furthermore, the Committee also argued that the view 
from the house would not be pleasant as it looks out to a tiny lane and to the 
sides of surrounding buildings.  
  
In addition, the Committee considered the turning of vehicles down the lane 
would be difficult due to 2 existing garages off the driveway. The Committee 
also raised concerns around the increase of traffic at the access lane during the 
construction of the site.   
  
The meeting was adjourned at 6:33 pm to allow officers time to put together a 
summary reason for refusal.  The meeting resumed at 6:38 pm. 
  
In view of the Committee’s concerns, officers put forward a summary reason for 
refusal, and was voted on. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00112 be refused for the following reason: 
  



  6 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 
The location and design of the proposal would result in an unacceptable layout 
in a confined plot which would result in significant harm to the locality, contrary 
to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.42 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


